
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

**LARRY C. BEVERAGE, Individually and as
Personal Representative of the Estate of
CHARLES E. BEVERAGE, deceased,
LINDA K. ANDERSON, and BONNIE K. VALENTINE,**
Plaintiffs/Appellants

vs.

**ALCOA, INC., a Pennsylvania Corporation, and
IOWA-ILLINOIS TAYLOR INSULATION, INC.,
successor-in-interest to IOWA ILLINOIS
THERMAL INSULATION, INC., an Iowa Corporation,**
Defendants/Appellees.

Appeal from the Scott County District Court,
District Court No. LACE129455,
The Honorable Patrick A. McElyea, presiding

APPELLANTS' AMENDED PROOF BRIEF

Lisa W. Shirley
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
DEAN OMAR BRANHAM SHIRLEY, LLP
302 N. Market Street, Suite 300
Dallas, Texas 75202
Telephone: (214) 722-5990
lshirley@dobslegal.com

James H. Cook, AT0001622
DUTTON, DANIELS, HINES,
KALKHOFF, COOK & SWANSON, PLC
3151 Brockway Road
Waterloo, IA 50701
Telephone: (319) 234-4471
jcook@duttonfirm.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs/Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	8
ROUTING STATEMENT	11
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	12
STATEMENT OF FACTS	15
I. Charles Beverage’s asbestos exposures at Alcoa.....	15
II. Procedural history of this case.....	20
ARGUMENT	20
I. The district court erred in applying Iowa Code § 686B.7(5) in a manner that unconstitutionally deprived the Beverages of their vested rights against Alcoa and IITI.	20
A. The Beverage family’s common law claims accrued against Alcoa and IITI at the time of Charles’s death.	21
B. The district court’s retroactive application of Iowa Code § 686B.7(5) deprived the Beverage family of their vested property rights in violation of state and federal due process protections.	25
II. The district court’s interpretation of Iowa Code § 686B.7(5) to constitute a complete bar on all premises liability and product supplier claims for asbestos exposure is not supported by the language or intent of the statute.	30
A. Principles of statutory interpretation.	32
B. The district court’s interpretation is contrary to the language and intent of the statute.	34
1. The district court failed to consider the statute as a whole.	34

2.	Section 686B.7(5) is intended to adopt the “bare metal defense” for asbestos product manufacturers.....	36
3.	The Court should reject the district court’s interpretation as leading to an absurd result. ...	40
III.	Iowa Code § 686B.7(5) violates the equal protection provisions of the United States and Iowa constitutions by singling out the class of persons injured by asbestos exposure to deprive them of a remedy against premises owners and product suppliers.	42
	CONCLUSION.....	50
	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	52
	CERTIFICATE OF COSTS	53
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	54
	CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Air & Liquid Sys. Corp. v. DeVries</i> , 139 S. Ct. 986 (2019).....	passim
<i>Ames Rental Prop. Ass’n v. City of Ames</i> , 736 N.W.2d 255 (Iowa 2007)	21, 43
<i>Audubon-Exira Ready Mix, Inc. v. Illinois Cent. Gulf R. Co.</i> , 335 N.W.2d 148 (Iowa 1983)	8, 24
<i>Baldwin v. City of Waterloo</i> , 372 N.W.2d 486 (Iowa 1985)	26
<i>Beeler v. Van Cannon</i> , 376 N.W.2d 628 (Iowa 1985)	10, 44
<i>Bierkamp v. Rogers</i> , 293 N.W.2d 577 (Iowa 1980),	10, 47, 48, 49
<i>Brakke v. Iowa Dep’t of Nat. Res.</i> , 897 N.W.2d 522 (Iowa 2017)	9, 33
<i>Chicago Title Ins. Co. v. Huff</i> , 256 N.W.2d 17 (Iowa 1977)	45
<i>Chrischilles v. Griswold</i> , 260 Iowa 453, 150 N.W.2d 94 (1967)	8, 23
<i>Conner v. Alfa Laval, Inc.</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 791 (E.D. Pa. 2012)	10, 38, 39
<i>Doe v. Iowa Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 786 N.W.2d 853 (Iowa 2010)	9, 32
<i>Fed. Land Bank of Omaha v. Arnold</i> , 426 N.W.2d 153 (Iowa 1988)	10, 44, 45, 46
<i>Greenwell v. Meredith Corp.</i> , 189 N.W.2d 901 (Iowa 1971)	8, 21
<i>Griffin Pipe Prod. Co. v. Guarino</i> , 663 N.W.2d 862, 865 (Iowa 2003)	9, 33

<i>In re Det. of Johnson,</i> 805 N.W.2d 750 (Iowa 2011)	31
<i>In re Estate of Adams,</i> 599 N.W.2d 707 (Iowa 1999)	21, 43
<i>In re Estate of Hoover,</i> 251 N.W.2d 529 (Iowa 1977)	9, 24
<i>In re: Asbestos Prod. Liab. Litig. (No. VI) (Devries),</i> 873 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2017)	10, 38, 46
<i>Insituform Techs., Inc. v. Employment Appeal Bd.,</i> 728 N.W.2d 781 (Iowa 2007)	31
<i>Iowa Comprehensive Petroleum Underground Storage Tank Fund Bd. v. Shell Oil Co.,</i> 606 N.W.2d 376 (Iowa 2000)	9, 32
<i>Kay-Decker v. Iowa State Bd. of Tax Review,</i> 857 N.W.2d 216 (Iowa 2014)	9, 33
<i>Koenig v. Koenig,</i> 766 N.W.2d 635 (Iowa 2009)	8, 22
<i>Kragel v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,</i> 537 N.W.2d 699 (Iowa 1995)	8, 22
<i>LeBeau v. Dimig,</i> 446 N.W.2d 800 (Iowa 1989)	8, 24
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Ward,</i> 470 U.S. 869 (1985).....	10, 44, 45
<i>Miller v. Boone Cty. Hosp.,</i> 394 N.W.2d 776 (Iowa 1986)	passim
<i>Mulcahy v. Eli Lilly & Co.,</i> 386 N.W.2d 67 (Iowa 1986).	8, 23
<i>Pfiffner v. Roth,</i> 379 N.W.2d 357 (Iowa 1985)	26, 27, 29
<i>Primm v. Iowa Dep't of Transp., Motor Vehicle Div.,</i> 561 N.W.2d 80 (Iowa 1997)	31

<i>Rojas v. Pine Ridge Farms, L.L.C.</i> , 779 N.W.2d 223 (Iowa 2010)	9, 33
<i>Schmitt v. Jenkins Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 260 Iowa 556, 149 N.W.2d 789 (1967)	26
<i>Schonberger v. Roberts</i> , 456 N.W.2d 201 (Iowa 1990)	33, 34
<i>Scott v. City of Sioux City</i> , 432 N.W.2d 144 (Iowa 1988)	8, 24
<i>Spaur v. Owens–Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 510 N.W.2d 854 (Iowa 1994)	8, 23
<i>State v. Albrecht</i> , 657 N.W.2d 474 (Iowa 2003)	9, 32
<i>State v. Carpenter</i> , 616 N.W.2d 540 (Iowa 2000)	9, 32, 33
<i>State v. Schultz</i> , 604 N.W.2d 60 (Iowa 1999)	9, 33
<i>Thorp v. Casey’s General Stores, Inc.</i> , 446 N.W.2d 457 (Iowa 1989)	passim
<i>Thurmon v. Georgia Pac., LLC</i> , 650 F. App’x 752, 756 (11th Cir. 2016)	9, 38
<i>Trainer v. Kossuth County</i> , 199 Iowa 55, 201 N.W. 66 (1924)	34
<i>Veasley v. CRST Int’l, Inc.</i> , 553 N.W.2d 896 (Iowa 1996)	29
<i>Vinson v. Linn-Marr Community School Dist.</i> , 360 N.W.2d 108 (Iowa 1984)	26
<i>W. Des Moines State Bank v. Mills</i> , 482 N.W.2d 432 (Iowa 1992)	26
<i>Weitl v. Moes</i> , 311 N.W.2d 259 (Iowa 1981)	8, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes	<i>Page</i>
Acts 2017	
(87 G.A.) Chapter 11 S.F. 376	36
Iowa Code	
Section 321.493	29
Section 611.20	24
Section 613.15	24
Section 686B.1.....	36
Section 686B.4.....	37
Section 686B.7(5)	passim
Section 686B.9.....	13

Rules

Iowa Rules of Appellate Procedure	
Rule 6.1101(2)(a)	11
Rule 6.1101(2)(c)	11
Rule 6.1101(2)(d)	11
Rule 6.903(2)(i)	52, 54

Constitutional Provisions

United States Constitution	
Fourteenth Amendment	25
Iowa Constitution	
Article I, Section 6	48
